INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Technical changes reserved
0141 0315-160       08/2011
B+B Thermo-Technik GmbH | Heinrich-Hertz-Straße 4 | D-78166 Donaueschingen
Fon +49 771 83160 | Fax +49 771 831650 | info@bb-sensors.com | bb-sensors.com
01 / 24
Description
Temperature Controller N1020

10 / 24
5. Features
TYPE CODE RANGE OF MEASUREMENT
J tcJ Range: -110 to +950°C (-166 to +1742°F)
K tcK Range: -150 to +1370°C (-238 to +2498°F)
T tcT Range: -160 to +400°C (-256 to +752°F)
N tcN Range: -270 to +1300°C (-454 to +2372°F)
R tcR Range: -50 to +1760°C (-58 to +3200°F)
S tcS Range: -50 to +1760°C (-58 to +3200°F)
B tcB Range: +400 to +1800°C (+752 to +3272°F)
E tcE Range: -90 to +730°C (-130 to +1346°F)
Pt100 Pt Range: -200 to +850°C (-328 to +1562°F)
0 to 50 mV LO.50 Linear programmable indication -1999 to 9999
5.1. INPUT TYPE SELECTION
Select the input type (in parameter type) from Table below:
5.2. OUTPUTS
The N1020 offers two output channels, user configurable as Control output, Alarm 1 output or
Alarm 2 output:
OUT1 - Logical pulse, 5 V DC / 20 mA, available at terminals 4 and 5
OUT2 - Relay SPST-NA, 3 A / 250 V AC, available at terminals 6 and 7
Note: The outputs can be configured independently from each other, for example, both can be control outputs at the same time.
CONTROL OUTPUT
The control strategy can be configured as ON / OFF or PID.
ALARM OUTPUT
There are two alarms available in the N1020. The alarms can be assigned to either output, logical or relay. The alarm functions
are described below.
ALARM FUNCTIONS
The alarms can be configured to operate with nine different functions, as shown in the following table:
(Please see page 12)
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Technical changes reserved
0141 0315-160       08/2011
B+B Thermo-Technik GmbH | Heinrich-Hertz-Straße 4 | D-78166 Donaueschingen
Fon +49 771 83160 | Fax +49 771 831650 | info@bb-sensors.com | bb-sensors.com
11 / 24
5.3. ALARM FUNCTIONS
Mode A1t1
A2t1
A1t2
A2t2
Action
Normal
Operation
0 0
Activation for a defined
time
1 to 6500 s 0
Activation with delay 0 1 to 6500 s
Intermittent Activation 1 to 6500 s 1 to 6500 s
Alarm Function Grafic (using Alarm 1 as example)
Off Alarm turned off
Lo Low Alarm: Triggers when the value of measured PV is below the value defi-
ned for alarm setpoint.
(SPA 1 or SPA 2)
Hi High Alarm: Triggers when the value of measured PV is above the value
defined for alarm setpoint.
(SPA 1 or SPA 2)
dIF Bandwidth Alarm: In this function the parameters SPA1 and SPA2 represent
the deviation of PV in relation to the SP of control
dIFL Differential Low Alarm: Triggers when the value of measured PV is below the
value defined for alarm setpoint.
dIFH Differential High Alarm: Triggers when the value of measured PV is above the
value defined for alarm setpoint.
t.On Timer ON alarm. Sets alarm output ON when timer is running
t.End Timer END. Configures the alarm to actuate when the timer expires
IErr Sensor break alarm: Activated when the input signal of PV is interrupted, out
of the range or when Pt100 in short-circuit
5.4. ALARM TIMER MODES (Temporization)
The controller alarms can be configured to perform 4 timer modes:
The signs associated to the alarms will light when the alarm condition is recognized, not following the actual state of the output,